Case Summary

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Details
Case File #: 201405393 Opened Date: 2014-08-19 12:09 PM
Category: CO SERVICE Discovery Date: 2014-07-29
Type: WASTE MANAGEMENT  Closed Date: 2014-10-01 11:12 AM
Status: Closed Admin Org Unit: NORTH PEACE ZONE
Opened By: JEFFREY, LORI : 63352  Source: WASTE STAFF
Lead Investigator: VINCE. DAVID : 125693 Source Ref #: PE-1777

Lead Investigator's Phone:

Major Case:

Paper File Created:
Joint Investigation:
Investigation Review
Process:

Investigation Review
Date:

Investigation Start Date:

No
No
No

No

2014-07-29

Other Source Agency:

Transferred to Agency:
Other Transferred Agency:

Transferred Agency
Contact:
Lead Agency:

Joint Agency:

MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT
MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT

Joint Agency Contact: Joint Agency Phone:
Other Joint Agency: Joint Agency Case No:
Case Description: NON COMPLIANCE OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PERMIT.
Members:
Name Phone Number Start Date End Date
VINCE, DAVID : 125693 2014-08-19 2024-08-16
JEFFREY, LORI : 63352 2014-08-19 2024-08-16
Parties Involved:
Name Role Nature of Involvement Phone Number Address
EDGEWOOD SUSPECT 10220 -101ST AVENUE

TRAILER PARK

EDGEWOOD TRAILER PARK
FORT ST JOHN BC V1J 4M6

Sites:

Site Site Type Description

1. 7-33; NORTH PEACE ZONE EDGEWOOD TRAILER PARK, BALDONNEL
Notes:

Date Name Comments

Continuation Report:

Date Time

Name

Report

Date Printed: 2016/05/24
User ID: ITO, MIWA
Environment: PROD

Page 1 of 4
Report ID: CORS-001
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2014-10-01  11:11  VINCE, DAVID : 125693  From: Vince, David ENV:EX
Sent: Wednesday, October 1, 2014 11:11 AM
To: Barkowsky, Lisa A ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Edgewood Trailer Park-Baldonnel COORS 201405393

Hello Lisa.
| have had a COORs file initiated 201405393

Sgt. David K. Vince

Peace Region | Conservation Officer Service | Ministry of
Environment

#400, 10003 - 110th Avenue

Fort St. John, BC V1J-6M7

Phone: 250-787-3394 Fax: 250-787-3292

RAPP 1-877-952-7277

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to whom
it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal, and/or
privileged information. Please contact us immediately if you are not
the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy,
distribute, or take any further actions with this communication. Any
communications received in error, or subsequent reply, should be
deleted or destroyed.

From: Barkowsky, Lisa A ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 1:20 PM
To: Vince, David ENV:EX

Subject: Edgewood Trailer Park-Baldonnel

Attached is the ADVISORY letter we sent to 0849226 (Edgewood
Mobile Home Park owner).

The letter has a {§30day after receipt of the letter;” requirement.
Letter was received July 24 so | will be following up with them Aug
25, 2014 if | havenijt heard anything.

My understanding of the j§process;” is that | need to send this to
you for entry in COORS.
Please let me know if | have this right or not!

Thanks!

Lisa Barkowsky

Environmental Protection Officer

Ministry of Environment

Compliance Section

phone: 250-565-4168, fax: 250-565-6629

24-hour Spill/Environmental Emergency Reporting: 1-800-663-3456
(Provincial Emergency Program)

24-hour Report All Poachers and Polluters (RAPP): 1-877-952-
7277 or http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/cos/rapp/form.htm (Conservation
Officer Service)

f A Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

2014-08-19 09:50 VINCE, DAVID : 125693  Jeffrey, Lori ENV:EX
From: Vince, David ENV:EX

Date Printed: 2016/05/24 Page 2 of 4
User ID: ITO, MIWA Report ID: CORS-001
Environment:PROD
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Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2014 9:50 AM

To: Barkowsky, Lisa A ENV:EX; Jeffrey, Lori ENV:EX
Subject: FW: Edgewood Trailer Park-Baldonnel
Attachments: Edgewood signed Non-Compliance Advisory.docx.pdf

Thank you Lisa.

| have forwarded this on to Lori. She will enter same into COORs.

David
Sgt. David K. Vince

Peace Region | Conservation Officer Service | Ministry of

Environment
#400, 10003 &#8208; 110th Avenue
Fort St. John, BC V1J&#8208,6M7

Phone: 2508#8208;787&#8208;3394 Fax:

250&#8208;787&#8208;3292

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to whom

it is addressed, and may contain

confidential, personal, and/or privileged information. Please contact

us immediately if you are not the

intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy,

distribute, or take any further actions with

this communication. Any communications received in error, or

subsequent reply, should be deleted or
destroyed.
From: Barkowsky, Lisa A ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 1:20 PM

To: Vince, David ENV:EX

Subject: Edgewood Trailer Park-Baldonnel
Attached is the ADVISORY letter we sent to 0849226 (Edgewood

Mobile Home Park owner).

The letter has a “ 30day after receipt of the letter” requirement.
Letter was received July 24 so | will be following up

with them Aug 25, 2014 if | haven’ t heard anything.

My understanding of the “ process” is that | need to send this to

you for entry in COORS.

Please let me know if | have this right or not!

Thanks!

Lisa Barkowsky

Environmental Protection Officer
Ministry of Environment
Compliance Section

phone: 250-565-4168, fax: 250-565-6629

24-hour Spill/Environmental Emergency Reporting: 1-800-663-3456

(Provincial Emergency Program)

24-hour Report All Poachers and Polluters (RAPP): 1-877-952-
7277 or hitp://www.env.gov.bc.ca/cos/rapp/form.htm (Conservation

Officer
Service)
&#61520; Please consider the environment before printing this e-
mail
Attachments:
Attach# Description Photo File Attached By Attached Date
1 EMAIL No FW EDGEWOOQOD TRAILER JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19
PARK-BALDONNEL 63352
MSG.PDF
2 ATTACHMENT TO No EDGEWOOD SIGNED JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19
EMAIL NON-COMPLIANCE 63352
ADVISORY.DOCX.PDF
3 COMPANY REGISTRY No BC COMPANY JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19
SUMMARY.PDF 63352
Date Printed: 2016/05/24 Page 3 of 4
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4 REGISTRY STANDING No BC REGISTRY JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19
FOR THIS COMPANY STANDING.DOCX 63352

5 2013 ANNUAL REPORT No 2013 ANNUAL JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19

REPORT.PDF 63352

6 CERTIFICATE OF No CERTIFICATE OF JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19
INCORPQORATION - 2009 INCORPORATION.PDF 63352

7 NOTICE OF ARTICLES No NOTICE OF JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19

ARTICLES.PDF 63352

8 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF No NOTICE OF CHANGE OF JEFFREY, LORI : 2014-08-19
DIRECTORS DIRECTORS.PDF 63352

Contravention No.1 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ACT 2 (1)(a)[449/2004] : FAIL TO MEET

REQUIREMENT CONCERNING APPROVED PLAN
Species:
Est. Incident Date 2014-07-21 Party: EDGEWOOQOD TRAILER
PARK
Site: 1.7-33; NORTH PEACE ZONE; Party Address: 10220 -101ST AVENUE
EDGEWOOD TRAILER PARK, EDGEWOOD TRAILER
BALDONNEL PARK FORT ST JOHN BC
V1J 4M6
Enforcement Actions

Enforcement Action No. 1

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

Effective Date: 2014-07-21 End Date:

Comments: NON COMPLIANCE ADVISORY LETTER SENT FILE PE-1777 REFERS

Vehicles:
Date Printed:2016/05/24 Page 4 of 4
User ID: ITO, MIWA Report ID: CORS-001

Environment: PROD
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Jeffrey, Lori ENV:EX

From: Vince, David ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2014 9:50 AM

To: Barkowsky, Lisa A ENV:EX; Jeffrey, Lori ENV:EX
Subject: FW: Edgewood Trailer Park-Baldonnel

Attachments: Edgewood signed Non-Compliance Advisory.docx.pdf

Thank you Lisa.
| have forwarded this on to Lori. She will enter same into COORs.

David

Sgt. David K, Vince

Peace Region | Conservation Officer Service | Ministry of Environment
#400, 10003 - 110th Avenue

Fort St. John, BC V1J-6M7

Phone: 250-787-3394 Fax: 250-787-3292

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to whom it is addressed, and may contain
confidential, personal, andsor privileged information. Please contact us immediately if you are not the
intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take any further actions with
this communication. Any communications received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or
destroyed.

From: Barkowsky, Lisa A ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 1:20 PM
To: Vince, David ENV:EX

Subject: Edgewood Trailer Park-Baldonnel

Attached is the ADVISORY letter we sent to 0849226 (Edgewood Mobile Home Park owner).

The letter has a “30day after receipt of the letter” requirement. Letter was received July 24 so | will be following up
with them Aug 25, 2014 if | haven’t heard anything.

My understanding of the “process” is that | need to send this to you for entry in COORS.
Please let me know if | have this right or not!

Thanks!

Lisa Barkows kY

Environmental Protection Officer
Ministry of Environment

Compliance Section

phone: 250-565-4168, fax: 250-565-6629

24-hour Spill/Environmental Emergency Reporting: 1-800-663-3456 (Provincial Emergency Program)

24-hour Report All Poachers and Polluters (RAPP): 1-877-952-7277 or http://www.env.qgov.bc.ca/cos/rapp/form.htm (Conservation Officer
Service)

&4 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
File: PE-1777
July 21, 2014
REGISTERED MAIL

0849226 B.C. LTD.
(Edgewood Trailer Park)

10220 101ST AVENUE
FORT ST. JOHN BC V1] 4M6

Dear Permittee:

Re: Non-compliance Advisory Letter, PE-1777

I am writing this letter to inform you of a cuirent non-compliance with section 2 of your permit,
PE-1777. Section 2 outlines the requirement to post security for yowr site. The full amount of
security was to be phased in over a three-year period as follows:

a) Year 1 (by July 29, 2011) _provide $23,000;
b) Year 2 (by July 31, 2012) provide $23,000; and,
¢) Year 3 (by July 31, 2013) _provide and maintain full security of $69,000.

As of today’s date, July 21, 2014 no security has been posted for this site,
Security may be provided in one of {wo ways.

s “irrevocable letter of eredit” (YLOC) is a letter of credit that neither the bank granting it
nor the fetter holder may cancel under any circumstances. An ILOC is a promise from a
financia! institution to the province that at the request of the province funds up to the agreed
sum of money will be paid to the province. Tt can’t be cancelled or amended and must
automatically renew on expiry unless advance notice is provided to the province. It is an
assured method of securing payment because the promise to pay is directly from the
financial institution to the Ministry. In addition, an Irrevocable Letter of Credit allows for
incremental additions each year should that be desired.

e “surefy bond” A surety bond is a three-party agreement where the surety company
promises to perform obligations of the bonded party or pay up to the agreed sum of money
to the beneficiary if the bonded party fails to perform those obligations. Surety bonds are
primarily used in construction because it is more suited to short-term projects. Depending on
the obligations to be bonded, a renewable, longer term surety may be available. Like the
TIrrevocable Letter of Credit, a surety bond is irrevocable,

The overall purpose of financial security is to:
¢ Encourage sound projects by virtuc of the maintenance of [inancial responsibility;

s Reduce risk to human health and the environment by cnsuring accountability; and

Ministey of Environment Monitoring, Compliance Mailing Address: Telephone: 250 354-6333

and Stewardship 401 = 333 Victaria Street Facsimile: 250 354-6332
Environniental Protection Division Nelson BC V1L 4K3 Website: www.gov.beca/eny
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s  Mitigate the financial risk to government, agencies and the public by ensuring a regulated
party has funds in place to deal with waste discharges and other waste management
activities. '

Failurc to comply with the terms and conditions set out in your anthorization is a violation under
the Environmental Management Act (EMA)

A petson who fails to comply with a provision of EMA may be found guilty of an offence and
could be liable, on summary conviction, to a peaalty., For your reference, EMA and all related
and pertinent British Columbia Laws can be found at hitp://www.bclaws.ca/.

This Advisory, the alleged violations and the circumstances to which it refers will form part of
the compliance history of 0849226 B.C. LTD (Edgewood Trailer Park) and its responsible
officials and will be taken into account in the event of future non-compliance.

You are directed to do the following:

. Implement the necessary changes or modifications immediately to address this situation
and to bring it into compliance.

2, Notify {his officc by phone, ¢mail or letter within 30 days of this letter, advising what
cotrective measures have been faken, and what else is being done, to bring this
authorization into compliance.

Please note that this authorization is considered out of compliance until such a timc as it can be
confirmed to meet the authorization requirements.

If you have any questions regarding this advisory please contact the undersigned at
Lisa.Barkowskv(@gov.be.ca or (250)565-4168.

Yours truly,
s

Lisa Barkowsky
Environmental Protection Officer
Omenica-Peace - Compliance Division
BC Ministry of Enviroiment

lab

¢c: Dave Chenier, Manager, Edgewood Mobile Home Park, 5.22
822
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£ Case Summary

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Details
Case File #: 201409408 Opened Date: 2014-12-11 01:07 PM
Category: CO SERVICE Discovery Date: 2014-12-11
Type: WASTE MANAGEMENT  Closed Date: 2015-06-26 01:17 PM
Status: Closed Admin Org Unit: SOUTH PEACE ZONE
Opened By: RANDALL, CHRISTINE Source: MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT
Lead Investigator: BRINSKY. SHAWN : 23793 Source Ref #: EP
Lead Investigator's Phone: Other Source Agency:
Major Case: No Transferred to Agency:
Paper File Created: No Other Transferred Agency:
Joint Investigation: No
Investigation Review No Transferred Agency
Process: Contact:
Investigation Review Lead Agency: MINISTRY OF
Date: ENVIRONMENT
Investigation Start Date:  2014-12-11 Joint Agency: MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT
Joint Agency Contact: Joint Agency Phone:
Other Joint Agency: Joint Agency Case No:
Case Description: COS RECEIVED ADVISORY LETTER FROM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ISSUED TO SUSPECT REGARDING AN INSPECTION OF A PROPERTY LOCATED
NEAR THE CHETWYND LANDFILL ON THE BLAIR ROAD.
EP FILE #UA18889
Members:
Name Phone Number Start Date End Date
BRINSKY, SHAWN : 23793 2014-12-11 2024-12-08
RANDALL, CHRISTINE 2014-12-11 2024-12-08
Date Printed: 2016/05/24 Page 1 of 3
User ID: ITO, MIWA Report ID: CORS-001

Environment: PROD
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Parties Involved:

Name Role

Address
s.22

Nature of Involvement Phone Number

BLAIR, ROXANN SUSPECT

INSPECTION DONE BY EP
SEPT 23 INVOLVING
RECYCLING VEHICLES
AND VEHICLE PARTS.
THIS OPERATION IS
CURRENTLY NOT
LEGALLY AUTHORIZED TO
DISMANTLE OR CRUSH
MORE THAN FIVE
VEHICLES IN A CALENDAR
YEAR UNDER THE EMA.

Sites:
Site Site Type Description
1. 7-32; SOUTH PEACE ZONE 3229 BLAIR ROAD
Notes:
Date Name Comments
2014-12-11  RANDALL, CHRISTINE = DC CLERK OPENED FILE USING EP DOCUMENTS.

Continuation Report:

Date Time Name

Report

Attachments:

Attach# Description

Photo File

Attached By Attached Date

1 WILSON TO BRINSKY
EMAIL 11DEC14

2 INSPECTION RECORD

3 PHOTO RECORD

4 ADVISORY LETTER

No 2014-09-23 3992 BLAIR

No 2014-12-11 EMAIL FROM  RANDALL, CHRISTINE 2014-12-11

WILSON TO BRINSKY RE
ADVISORY LETTER.PDF

No 2014-09-23 3992 BLAIR RD RANDALL, CHRISTINE 2014-12-11

CHETWYND INSPECTION

RECORD.PDF

RANDALL, CHRISTINE 2014-12-11
ROAD CHETWYND

INSPECTION PHOTO

RECORD.PDF

No 2014-12-10 BLAIR ROAD, RANDALL, CHRISTINE 2014-12-11

CHETWYND BC
ADVISORY.PDF

Contravention No.1

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ACT 2 (1)(a)[449/2004] : FAIL TO MEET

REQUIREMENT CONCERNING APPROVED PLAN

Species:
Est. Incident Date 2014-09-23 Party: BLAIR, ROXANN
Site: 1. 7-32; SOUTH PEACE ZONE; Party Address: 5.22

3229 BLAIR ROAD

Enforcement Actions

Date Printed: 2016/05/24
User ID: ITO, MIWA
Environment: PROD

Page 2 of 3
Report ID: CORS-001
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Enforcement Action No. 1

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

Effective Date: 2014-12-10 End Date:2014-12-10

Admin Action Type: ADVISORY LETTER

Comments: ADVISORY LETTER SENT TO SUSPECT FROM JENNIFER WILSON, SENIOR

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICER.
Vehicles:

Date Printed:2016/05/24 Page 3 of 3
User ID: ITO, MIWA Report ID: CORS-001

Environment: PROD
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Ministry of Environment

Environmental

g Inspection Record Protection
BRITISH Division
COLUMBIA

EP System:

Other - Not applicable Inspection Status: FINAL

System Number: Inspection No:

UA18889 18889

EP System Status: Unauthorized Inspection Date: 2014-09-23

Region:

Omineca-Peace Office:Prince George

Trigger: Complaint

Incidents of Non-Compliance Observed:Yes

Non-Compliance
Decision Matrix
Level:
Level 2

Non-Compliance

Category A

Decision Matrix Category:

Inspector Name(s):
Jennifer Wilson

Risk Ranking:
1to2 = Medium

Audit:

Total Non-Compliance(s):
1

Regulated Party:
Roxann R Blair

Regulated Party Contact(s):
Roxann R Blair

Mailina Address:

s.22

Phone No: (000)000-0000

Fax No:

Contact Email:

Location Description or Site Address:
3992 Blair Road, Chetwynd, BC off of Highway 29 adjacent to Chetwynd Landfill. PID 014-945-002,
legal description DL 2083 Peace River Exc PL, 17885.

Latitude: 60

N Longitude: 140

Receiving Environment(s): Groundwater, Land & Surfacewater
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Summary

MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Inspection Period:
From: 2014-09-23 To: 2014-09-23

Requirement Source:
Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation

Activity: On Site Waste Type:Hazardous Waste

Response:

Inspection Summary: Adviso

On September 23, 2014 I inspected the Chetwynd Landfill and the property
adjacent to the Chetwynd Landfill located at 3229 Blair Road, Chetwynd, BC,
after receiving complaints of alleged dismantling of a number of vehicles at 3992
Blair Road without the required authorization or containment or practices.
Photographs 1 and 2 attached were taken that support that more than 5 vehicles
are onsite and appear to be in various stages of dismantling or crushing.

ACTIONS REQUIRED BY REGULATED PARTY:

Section 2 of Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation (VDRIEPR)
requires an environmental management plan or registration for a facility that dismantles more than 5
wet vehicles in a calendar year. On September 23, 2014 there were more than 5 vehicles on site. Under
section 8 of the VDRIEPR a person who fails to register when required commits an offence and is liable
to a fine of up to $200 000. The alleged vehicle dismantler at 3229 Blair Road, Chetwynd BC is not
registered under the VDRIEPR and therefore not authorized to discharge waste related to vehicle
dismantling until all registration requirements are met. Please comply with VDRIEPR if more than 5 wet
vehicles are dismantled at this location. Visit
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/200_2007 for an electronic copy of
VDRIEPR.

There is an Automotive Recyclers' Environmental Association that may be of assistance. For more
information on this association please visit: http://area-bc.ca

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

Other (but not limited to) related provindal legislation which my apply to your site includes:
Hazardous Waste Regulation

Ozone Depleting Substances and Other Halocarbons Regulation

Return of Used Lubricating Oil Regulation

Spill Reporting Regulation

Compliance Summary In Out N/A N/D
Operations 0 1 0 0

Inspection Details
I |

2
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Requirement Type:Operations

Requirement Description:

Section 2, Requirement for an environmental management plan:

(1) A person that operates or plans to operate a facility that dismantles more than 5 wet vehicles in a
calendar year must

(a) either, (i) have an environmental management plan for waste management, reduction or

prevention, or (ii) be a member of an association that has an environmental management plan for

waste management, reduction or prevention, and

(b) register with a director under section 3.

(2) A person must comply with subsection (1), (a) if operating the facility on or before September 1,

2008, on or before that date, and (b) otherwise, before beginning to operate the facility.
Details/Findings:

This facility dismantles more than 5 wet vehicles in a calendar year and has not registered under the

Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation (VDRIEPR).

[Compliance:Qut

Were the following collected during inspection:

Samples? | Photos? |V EMS No.
Other (please specify)

Is the Inspection related to an EA Project?

d EA Project Certificate Number:

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:

Signature Date Signed
Jennifer Wilson 2014-12-10

ENCLOSURE(S) TO REGULATED PARTY & DESCRIPTION:
Advisory

CVIS Archives

REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS:

Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation
Environmental Management Act

DISCLAIMER:

Please note that sections of the permit, regulation or code of practice referenced in this inspection
record are for guidance and are not the official version. Please refer to the original permit, regulation
or code of practice.

To see the most up to date version of regulations and codes of practices please visit:
http://www.bclaws.ca/

If you require a copy of the original permit, please contact the inspector noted on this inspection
record or visit: http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/topic.page?
id=DF89089126D042FDO6DF5D8C1D8B1E41&title=Publicly%20Viewable®%20Authorizations

It is also important to note that this inspection record does not necessarily reflect each requirement or
condition of the authorization therefore compliance is noted only for the requirements or conditions
listed in the inspection record.

I | I 1
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Ministry of |oOmineca-Peace Mailing Address: Phone: (250) 565-6135

Environment | pogion 3rd Fl 1011-4th Ave Fax: (250) 565-6629
Environmental Protection |Prince George, BC V2L |Website:
Division 3H9 http://www.gov.bc.ca/env
4
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CVIS Photo Record

pg. 1of 1

Authorization:

Unauthorized 3992 Blair Road, Chetwynd BC property registered to
Roxann R Blair

CVIS IR #:

18889

Photo 1 — Right
side view of 3992
Blair Road,
Chetwynd BC
showing more
than 5 vehicles
and some appear
to be partly
dismantled

Photo 2 — Left
side view of 3992
Blair Road,
Chetwynd BC
showing more
than 5 vehicles
and some appear
to be partly
dismantled
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R

BRITISH
December 10, 2014 COLUMBIA

File: UA18889

REGISTERED MAIL
Roxann R Blair

s.22
Dear Ms. Blair:

RE: Non-compliance Advisory Letter related to Suspected Vehicle Dismantling at
3992 Blair Road, Chetwynd BC

On September 23, 2014 the Chetwynd Landfill and the property adjacent to the Chetwynd
Landfill located at 3229 Blair Road, Chetwynd, BC were inspected by staff of the Ministry of
Environment, Environmental Protection Division.

Enclosed is an inspection record and photographs taken during the inspection of the Blair Road
property. Please review the attached inspection record for further details on the inspection’s
findings.

It has come to the attention of the Ministry of Environment that the operation at the Blair Road
property may be involved in recycling vehicles and vehicle parts - see the attached photographs
showing more than five vehicles onsite. This letter is to confirm that this operation is currently
not legally authorized to dismantle or crush more than five vehicles in a calendar year under
British Columbia’s Environmental Management Act, to wit the Vehicle Dismantling and
Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation.

The Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation reads in
part:
e Section 2 (1) A person that operates or plans to operate a facility that dismantles more than
five wet vehicles in a calendar year must:
(a) either: (1) have an environmental management plan for waste management, reduction
or prevention, or
(i1) be a member of an association that has an environmental management
plan for waste management, reduction or prevention, and
(b) register with a director under section 3.
e A wet vehicle is defined as a vehicle that “is no longer used for transportation purposes and
has not been reduced to a steel hulk or to a steel hulk with only the plastic, fabric or foam
components still attached.”

A2
Ministry of Monitoring, Compliance Mailing Address: Telephone: 250 751-3100
Environment and Stewardship 2080A Labieux Rd Facsimile: 250 751-3103
Environmental Protection Division Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9 Website: www.gov.bc.ca/env
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Roxann Blair -2- December 10, 2014

e Section 3 (1) A person described in section 2 (1) must register by providing all the following
information to a director in a form approved by the director:
(a) the full legal name of the individual, partnership, corporation or other entity operating
or planning to operate the facility;
(b) the name, address and telephone number of an individual who is located at or near the
facility and is the local contact for the facility;
(c) the address of the facility and the legal description of the land on which the facility is
located;
(d) the address at which the plan that applies to the facility may be viewed or copied,;
(e) confirmation that the facility has a plan that complies with section 2 (3), or is a
member of an association that has a plan that complies with section 2 (3) and the name,
address and telephone number of that association;
(f) any other relevant information the discharger wishes to provide.
(2) Registration under this section takes effect on the date a complete registration is received by
a director.
Section 8 (1) A person described in section 2 (1) who is not a member of an association commits
an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of not more $200 000 if the person does any of
the following:
(a) fails to have a plan when required under section 2 (2);
(b) fails to register with a director when required under section 2 (2);
(c) has a plan that contains false or misleading information;
(d) provides false or misleading information in a registration form;

In order to comply with the Environmental Management Act the vehicle dismantler at the Blair
Road property must comply with the Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry
Environmental Planning Regulation.

For your information and records, we have provided copies of the following documents:
e Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation,
e Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning Regulation’s
registration form, and
e Guidebook for the Vehicle Dismantling and Recycling Industry Environmental Planning
Regulation.

For electronic copies, please visit
http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/topic.page?id=D5578C3EDE434757B95BB4D451FB505C

The Automotive Recyclers’ Environmental Association (AREA) is an industry association that
may be able to assist you. Their website is http://area-bc.ca/ and contact information is as
follows: Colin McKean, Director of Environment, Automotive Recyclers’ Environmental
Association, 1415 Broad Street, Victoria BC V8W 2B2, Email: colin@area-bc.ca, Telephone
250 216-3664

.13

Page 25 of 27 MOE-2016-62062 COS



Roxann Blair -3- December 10, 2014

Alternatively, you may seek assistance from a suitably qualified professional, found under
listings for environmental consultants.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in enforcement action, up to and including
prosecution.

This advisory, the alleged violations and the circumstances to which it refers will form part of
the compliance history of the operation at the Blair Road property and its responsible officials
and will be taken into account in the event of future non-compliance. You are directed to do the
following:
1. Implement the necessary changes or modifications immediately to address this situation
and to bring it into compliance.
2. Notify this office by email or letter within 30 days of this letter, advising what corrective
measures have been taken, and what else is being done, to bring this operation into
compliance.

This activity is considered out of compliance until such a time as it can be confirmed to meet the
authorization requirements. If you have any questions with regard to this advisory, please contact
Jennifer Wilson at 250 953-3602 or email Jennifer.a.wilson@ gov.bc.ca.

Yours truly,

Jennifer Wilson, P.Ag.
Senior Environmental Protection Officer

Electronic copies:

Jeff Rahn, General Manager of Environmental Services, Peace River Regional District

Jeff. Rahn@prrd.bc.ca

Paul Gordon, Manager of Works, District of Chetwynd, pgordon @ gochetwynd.com

Shawn Brinsky, Sergeant of Peace Zone, Ministry of Environment shawn.brinsky @gov.bc.ca

Attachments: inspection record and photographs
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Simlik, Christine ENV:EX

From: Brinsky, Shawn ENV:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2014 11:21 AM

To: Simlik, Christine ENV:EX

Subiject: FW: FYI copy of advisory to 3992 Blair Rd Chetwynd suspect vehicle dismantler
Attachments: 2014-09-23 3992 Blair Rd Chetwynd inspection record.pdf; 2014-09-23 3992 Blair Road

Chetwynd inspection Photo Record.pdf; 2014-12-10 Blair Road, Chetwynd BC Advisory.pdf

Please add to Coors, Cont Rpt.

- = .1

Sgt. Shawn F. Brinsky

South Peace Zone

BC Conservation Officer Service

This email and any attachments are intended only for the named recipient and may contain confidential and/sor privileged material. Any
unauthorized copying, dissemination or other use by a person other than the named recipient of this communication is prohibited. If you
recejved this in error or are not named as a recipient, please notify the sender and destroy all copies of this email immediately.

From: Wilson, Jennifer A ENV:EX

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2014 9:50 AM

To: Brinsky, Shawn ENV:EX; 'Jeff Rahn'; 'pgordon@gochetwynd.com'

Subject: FYI copy of advisory to 3992 Blair Rd Chetwynd suspect vehicle dismantler

Hi All,

For your information is an electronic copy of an advisory issued to the owner of 3992 Blair Road, Chetwynd BC that has
a suspected vehicle dismantling operation. Included are copies of the inspection record and the photographs taken.
Thank you for your help with this file.

Regards,

lenn

Jenn Wilson, P.Ag.

Environmental Protection Officer

Compliance Team, Coast Region, Environmental Protection Division, Ministry of Environment
Phone: 250-953-3602, Fax: 250-751-3103

Email: Jennifer.A.Wilson@gov.bc.ca

24-hour Spill/Environmental Emergency Reporting: 1-800-663-3456 (Provincial Emergency Program)
24-hour RAPP (Report All Poachers and Polluters) tip-line: 1-877-952-7277 (Conservation Officer Service) www.gov.be.calenv

Page 27 of 27 MOE-2016-62062 COS



